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Shri Sham Nath: I require notice,
Sir.

Shri M. K. KUmaraJl: The hon.
Deputy Minister gave a list of languages used in international broadcasts.
May I know whether Government propose to usc Spanish and Russian, which are very important int.er-
national languages for external broadcasts?

Shri Sham Nath: It is a suggestion for action, Sir.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: Will the hon.
Minister be pleased to state if the broadcast in Chinese is done by Chinamen or by Indians employed to carry out these broadcasts?

Shri Sham Nath: shaH collect this information if the hon. Member gives notice.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: Is it not a fact that the South American countries are now taking a new stride towards freedom and are keen on acquainting themselves with the experiments that are going on in democratic countries of which the leading country is India, and if so, may I know why the Government is reluctant to give them correct information. thereby serve the cause of fn,edom and at the same time weaning them away from the countries which are trying to ridicule India in the world's eye ....... .

Mr. Speaker: That is not a question; it is a regular speech.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: The Minister has said· ...... .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. No argument can be given, because he has made a speech and not put a question.

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: I will put the question. In view of the fact that some interested countries are trying to ridicule India in the world's eye, do the Government think it now advisable to take prompt measures for giving correct information to the South American countries?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Mairs and Minister of

Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): The question, Sir, it I may say so, is like the question: "Has the Government given up beating its grandmother every morning". It starts with the presumption that Government has decided or it thinks that it is not necessary to give information to South-American countries which is absurd, if I may say so. We attach the greatest importance to Latin American countries, and if our approach to it has been somewhat limited it is due to our technical difficulties and other matters. Recently we havp had Ambassadors in most of them. Even now we do not cover all of them. These are the difficul-
1 ies and not any lack of will on our part. The whole question is that a change of policy is needed. We lacked the will to approach them, and now we should approach them.
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Shri Sham Nath: We had this question examined by the Law Ministry, and the Law Ministrv advised us that since the forms hav~ been fixed statutorily by rules framed under the Act it would not be possible to issue certificates in Hindi without amending the rul~s,
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-China's Note dated 31st May, 196Z

+ r Sbri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
·1630. J Sbri Sbree Narayan Das:

I Sbri Hem Barua:
l Shri Bhakt Darshan:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased
.to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the reference to Nepal, Sikkim and Bhutan in the Chinese note dated the 31st May, 1962 replying to India's note regarding proposed Sino-Pak. border talks dated the 10th May, 1962; and

(b) the reaction of Government thereto?

The Deputy Minillter III the Minis-
. try of EIlernal Mai... (Shrl Dillesll
'SiDl'h): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) In our protest note of 10th May 1962, we drew the attention of the Government of China to the fact that China had no common border with Pakistan whether in the West or in the East, and cited the two terminal points of our border to prove it. It was not meant to be a complete description but enough to show that China and Pakistan had no common border. The Government of China in their reply gave this de~cription a meaning which our note did not seek to convey, and drew certain conclusions therefrom which are calculated to affect our relations with Nepal, Sikkim and Bhutan. . "I

It is needless to reiterate that we have close and enduring relations with Nepal based on mutual respect for each other's territorial integrity and sovereignty.

In regard to Bhutan, we have special treaty obligations and, at the request of the Government of Bhutan, we have at various times taken up with the Government ot China matters such as Chinese cartographic aggression on Bhutan, the violation of Bhutan's air space by Chinese aircraft and the protection of Bhutan's interests in Tibet.

As to Sikkim, our position is clear.
The Government of India are entirely responsible for the defence and external relations of Sikkim and no foreign power has any right to interfere in Sikkim.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: China in its note replying to India's note of the 10th May says that Nepal does not exist. Sikkim does not exist and Bhutan does not exist. Is it clear evidence of China's mala fides and has Government got any other information in its possession to show that these expressions are an outward sign of an inward design to liberate these territories in the Chinese meaning of the word "liberation" and, if so, what is Government's reaction to that?

The Prime Minister and MinIster .f External Main and JllDlster .,

